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On April 12, 2002, the parties filed Stipulations as to the Facts in this case, and asked the undersigned to render a Decision based upon such Stipulations without holding a contested case hearing.   
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ISSUES

1.
Did Respondent’s employee consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises at 9:30 p.m. on April 19, 2001 when she was not off duty for the remainder of that day, and thereby violate ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1)? 

2.
Did Respondent’s employee violate ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0216(a)(3) and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005(a)(4) at 1:00 a.m. on February 21, 2001?

STIPULATIONS BY THE PARTIES

1.
On April 19, 2001, Respondent held on-premise malt beverage, on-premise unfortified wine, and mixed beverage private club permits issued by Petitioner for its business located at 3441 South Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina.

2.
On April 19, 2001, Alcohol Law Enforcement Agents William S. Effler and T. Cauthen entered Respondent’s business located at 3441 South Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina to conduct outlet surveillance.

3.
While inside Respondent’s business, Agent Effler observed Respondent’s employee, stage name “Isis” who was later identified as Kira Alonso consume a mixed beverage.  Ms. Alonso was still on duty at Respondent’s business when she consumed the mixed beverage.  

4.
For purposes of this action only and none other, Ms. Alonso is Respondent’s employee as that term is interpreted and uniquely defined pursuant to 4 NCAC 2S .0101(1). 

5.
On February 21, 2001, Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department Vice Investigators B.T. Tate and D.M. Moore entered Respondent’s business located at 3441 South Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina in response to complaints about activities in the business. 

6.
While inside Respondent’s business, two of Respondent’s employees, “Jasmine,” later identified as Anita Sue Effird, and “Leia,” later identified as Jennifer Sue Kutsch, performed dances for Investigators Tarte and Moore.  

7.
For purposes of this action only and none other, Ms. Effird is Respondent’s employee as that term is interpreted and uniquely defined pursuant to 4 NCAC 2S .0101(1).

8.
For purposes of this action only and none other, Ms. Kutsch is Respondent’s employee as that term is interpreted and uniquely defined pursuant to 4 NCAC 2S .0101(1).

9.
While dancing for Investigator Tarte, Ms. Effird pulled her g-string to one side and exposed her vagina to the Investigator several times.

10.
While dancing for Investigator Moore, Ms. Kutsch pulled her g-string to one side and exposed her vagina to the Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT 

11.
On February 21, 2001, Respondent held on-premise malt beverage, on-premise unfortified wine, and mixed beverage private club permits issued by Petitioner for its business located at 3441 South Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina.

12.
The parties’ stipulations indicate that Ms. Effird was the only one of Respondent’s “employees” involved during Ms. Effird’s exposing herself to Investigator Tarte on the Respondent’s licensed premises on February 21, 2001.  In addition, there are no other facts proving any other employee of Respondent witnessed, allowed, or was involved in Ms. Effird’s subject actions on that date.  

13.
The parties’ stipulation proves that Ms. Kutsch was the only one of Respondent’s “employees” involved during Ms. Kutsch’s exposing herself to Investigator Moore on the Respondent’s licensed premises on February 21, 2001.  In addition, there are no other facts proving any other employee of Respondent witnessed, allowed, or was involved in Ms. Kutsch’s subject actions on that date.  

14.
By letter dated June 29, 2001, Petitioner notified Respondent that it was charging Respondent’s business with the following alleged violations:

1.
Permittee’s employee did allow by engaging in an act that exposed to public view the genitals of the employee on the licensed premises on or about February 21, 2001 at 1:00 a.m., in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0216(a)(3) and G.S. 18B-1005(a)(4).

2.
Permittee’s employee was not off duty for the remainder of the day at the licensed premises after consuming alcoholic beverages on or about April 19, 2001 at 9:30 p.m., in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1).

15.
Petitioner did not charge Respondent Permittee with knowingly allowing or allowing any conduct prohibited by and/or in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0216(a)(3) and G.S. 18B-1005(a)(4) on the licensed premises on February 21, 2001.

16.
On August 29, 2001, Petitioner filed a petition for a contested case hearing alleging that Respondent had violated the ABC laws as alleged in the attached Exhibits A and B.  Exhibit A was attached to the petition, but there was no Exhibit B attached to the petition.  

17.
On April 12, 2002, Petitioner, along with Respondent’s attorney’s consent, filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings, certified copies of Petitioner’s Final Agency Decisions/Actions taken against the Respondent’s business since 1998.  Those Decisions are as follows:

a.
On November 5, 1999, Petitioner imposed a $1000.00 fine on Respondent for violations of dissimilar in substance to the alleged violations in this case; to wit, (1) Respondent’s employee selling malt beverages to a person less than 21 years old, and (2) Respondent’s employee allowing the business to be open to the public.  

b.
On June 22, 1999, Petitioner suspended Respondent’s ABC permits for 7 days, and imposed a $2500.00 fine for the following violations:

(1)
Respondent employed or allowed a female less than 18 years of age to perform a service while exposing her nipple and areola portion of her breast to the public view on the licensed premise on January 5, 1999, in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0205(g).

(2)
Respondent or its employee allowed a person who exposed any portion of their pubic hair, vulva, genitals, or anus to the public view, to remain in or on the licensed premises on January 5, 1999 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0216(6).

(3)
Respondent or its employee allowed a person to perform acts where persons displayed her pubic hair, vulva, genitals, or anus to remain in or on the licensed premises on January 5, 1999 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0216(3).

c.
On August 14, 1998, Petitioner suspended Respondent’s ABC permits for 12 days and imposed a $2000.00 fine for 6 ABC violations including:

(1)
Respondent or its employee allowed a person who exposed any portion of their pubic hair, vulva, genitals, or anus to the public view, to remain in or on the licensed premises on March 7, 1998 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0216(6).

(3)
Respondent or his agent/employee knowingly allowed conduct or entertainment on the licensed premises by a person whose private parts were exposed or who was wearing transparent clothing that revealed private parts on March 11, 1998 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a).

d.
On September 12, 1997, Petitioner imposed a $1000.00 fine on Respondent for 4 ABC violations including:

(2)
Respondent’s employee performed acts of touching and fondling the genitals on the licensed premises on March 14, 1997 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0216(a)(2).

(3)
Respondent’s employee performed acts that simulated sexual intercourse and oral copulation on the licensed premises on March 14, 1997 in violation of ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC .0216(a)(1).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A.
Alleged violation of 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1) - Employee Consuming

1.
4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1) “CONSUMPTION: INTOXICATION BY PERMITTEE PROHIBITED” provides that:

(a)  No permittee or his employees shall consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises except under the following conditions:

(1)
The permittee or employee shall be off duty for the remainder of that day or night during which he consumes any alcoholic beverage;

2.
On or about April 19, 2001 at 9:30 p.m., Respondent’s employee violated ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1) by consuming alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises when she was not off duty for the remainder of that day. 


B.
Alleged violation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216  

3.
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005  “CONDUCT ON LICENSED PREMISES” provides that:

(a)
Certain Conduct. - It shall be unlawful for a permittee or his agent or employee to knowingly allow any of the following kinds of conduct to occur on his licensed premises:

(4)
Any conduct or entertainment by any person whose private parts are exposed or who is wearing transparent clothing that reveals the private parts;

4.
4 NCAC 02S .0216  “ENTERTAINERS AND CONDUCT” provides that:

(a)
No permittee or his employee shall allow any person to perform acts of or acts that simulate:  

.  .  .  (3)
the display of the pubic hair, anus, vulva or genitals.

5.
Neither N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 nor 4 NCAC 02S .0216 defines the words “knowingly” or “allow.” 

6.
 When construing a statute the words used therein will be given their ordinary meaning, unless it appears from the context that they should be taken in a different sense.  Abernathy v. Board of Comm’rs, 169 N.C. 631, 86 S.E.2d 577(1915)

7.
The word “knowingly” is defined as “with knowledge, consciously, willfully, and intentionally.” Black’s Law Dictionary,  (5th ed. 1979)  

8.
The North Carolina Supreme Court has defined “knowledge” as “an impression of the mind, the state of being aware;  . . .  It is usually obtained from a variety of facts and circumstances.”  Underwood v. State Bd. Of Alcoholic Control, 287 N.C. 623, 181 S.E.2d 1 (1971)  

9.
The word “allow” is defined as “to permit” Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary (2002), or “to bestow, approve of, accept as true.” Black’s Law Dictionary,  (5th ed. 1979)  

10.
“The words ‘permit’ and ‘allow’ are synonymous.  ‘Permit’ has been construed to mean in effect ‘knowingly permit.’ . . . permitting any person engaging in an affray or disorderly conduct,’ means knowing acquiescence in such conduct.”  Underwood v. State Bd. Of Alcoholic Control, 287 N.C. 623, 181 S.E.2d 1, 6 (1971)

11.
In reading both N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216 and giving the words therein their ordinary meanings, knowledge is required to prove a permittee or his employee “allowed” an action to occur on the licensed premises in violation of this statute and rule.  It also means that there must be 2 persons involved in a factual scenario for a permittee or his employee to “knowingly allow” or “allow” conduct that violates N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216.  That is, there must be one person (a permittee or his employee) who knowingly allows a second person to engage in the act(s) prohibited by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216 to violate N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216.  

12.
Here, the alleged violation charged is “Permittee’s employee did allow by engaging in” a prohibited act.  Since no other person/employee is charged with allowing employees Effird or Kutsch to engage in said prohibited acts, the elements of either violation has neither been pled nor proven.  Even if the alleged violation charged one employee allowing another employee to engage in said prohibited acts, Petitioner has failed to prove the violation because the stipulated facts prove there was only one employee (Effird or Kutsch) involved in each of the prohibited acts performed on the Respondent’s licensed premises on February 21, 2001.  Therefore, the elements of employee “knowingly allowed” or “allowed” as required by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216 have not been proven in this case.  

13.
In Dove v. North Carolina Bd. Of Alcoholic Control, 37 N.C. App. 605, 246 S.E.2d 584 (1978), the Court held that “all acts of employees are imputed to the permittee for purposes of” the statute and the violation at issue in that case.  That is, in certain instances the PERMITTEE may be said to have knowingly allowed an employee’s unlawful act on the licensed premises even when it was not shown that the permittee had actual knowledge of said acts.  

14.
However, the Dove case is distinguishable from this case.  In Dove, the ABC Board charged the PERMITTEE with “knowingly allowing your licensed premises to be used for unlawful purposes.”  In this case, the permittee is not charged with allowing any acts, knowingly or otherwise.  For that reason, the Dove case is inapplicable under this case’s factual scenario.  

15.
For the foregoing reasons, Petitioner has failed to plead and prove that Respondent violated N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216 on February 21, 2001. 

DECISION


Based upon the foregoing Stipulations by the Parties, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned determines that Petitioner should:


(1)
SUSPEND Respondent’s ABC permits for 3 days, with such suspension being avoided upon Respondent’s payment of a $300.00 fine for violating ABC Commission Rule 4 NCAC 2S .0212(a)(1) on April 19, 2001 at 9:30 p.m., and 


(2)
DISMISS the February 21, 2001 alleged violation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1005 and 4 NCAC 02S .0216 and take no action against Respondent.  

ORDER AND NOTICE


The NC ABC Commission will make the final decision in this contested case.  Pursuant to G.S. 150B-36(a), the Commission is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this recommended decision and present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  


Pursuant to G.S. 150B-36(b), the Commission is required to serve a copy of the Final Agency Decision on all parties, the parties’ attorneys of record, and on the Office of Administrative Hearing at P.O. Drawer 27447, Raleigh, NC 27611-7447.


This is the 7th day of May, 2002.








___________________________








Melissa Owens Lassiter








Administrative Law Judge
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